a)		FILED
1 2 3	Edward R. Hugo [Bar No. 124839] Alex G. Taheri [Bar No. 275054] HUGO PARKER, LLP 240 Stockton Street, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94108	SEP 11 2023 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF FRESNO BY DEPUTY
4 5 6 7	Telephone: (415) 808-0300 Facsimile: (415) 808-0333 Email: <u>service@HUGOPARKER.com</u> Attorneys for Defendant IRIGOYEN FARMS, INC.	RECEIVED 8/21/2023 10:48 AM FRESNO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT By: S. Garcia, Deputy
8	SUPERIOR COURT – STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9	COUNTY OF FRESNO – UNLIMITED JURISDICTION	
10 11	CHRISTINA CASAREZ, individually and on behalf of the Estate of Oliva Mendoza,	Case No. 19CECG03758
12	Plaintiffs,	[ <del>PROPOSED</del> ] JUDGMENT RE: DEFENDANT IRIGOYEN FARMS, INC.
13	vs.	Date: August 9, 2023
14	ANDRE HILL, et al.,	Time: 3:30 p.m. Dept.: 403
15	Defendants.	Judge: Hon. Jonathan M. Skiles
16		Action Filed:November 25, 2019Trial Date:July 15, 2024
17	ALL RELATED CROSS-ACTIONS	
18		-
19	WHEREAS, the Motion for Summary	Judgment of Defendant IRIGOYEN FARMS,
20	INC. ("Irigoyen Farms") came on regularly for hearing on August 9, 2023, in Department	
21	403 of the above-listed court, before the Hon. Jonathan M. Skiles, judge presiding, after	
22	consideration of all the pleadings, moving and opposing papers, the admissible evidence,	
23	and oral argument, the Court GRANTED the	he Motion for Summary Judgment in favor of
24	Irigoyen Farms and against Plaintiff CHRISTINA CASAREZ, individually and on behalf	
25	of the Estate of Olivia Mendoza, and Cross-Complainant JAIME MENDOZA,	
26	individually and as Successor-in-Interest of decedent Olivia Mendoza.	
27 28	The Court now enters judgment in favor of Irigoyen Farms as follows:	
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendant Irigoyen	
HUGO PARKER, LLP 240 STOCKTON STREET 8 <sup>715</sup> FLOOR San Francisco, CA 94111	[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT RE:	1 DEFENDANT IRIGOYEN FARMS, INC.

٠

1	Farms has judgment entered in its favor and against Plaintiff CHRISTINA CASAREZ,	
2	individually and on behalf of the Estate of Olivia Mendoza, and Cross-Complainant	
3	JAIME MENDOZA, individually and as Successor-in-Interest of decedent Olivia	
4	Mendoza, and that Plaintiff CHRISTINA CASAREZ, individually and on behalf of the	
5	Estate of Olivia Mendoza's First Amended Complaint, and Cross-Complainant JAIME	
6	MENDOZA, individually and as Successor-in-Interest of decedent Olivia Mendoza's	
7	Cross-Complaint are hereby dismissed with prejudice as to Irigoyen Farms and that	
8	Irigoyen Farms shall be awarded costs against Plaintiff CHRISTINA CASAREZ,	
9	individually and on behalf of the Estate of Olivia Mendoza, and Cross-Complainant	
10	JAIME MENDOZA, individually and as Successor-in-Interest of decedent Olivia	
11	Mendoza according to proof.	
12		
13	9/11	
14	Dated: August 2023	
15	JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
HUGO PARKER, LLP 240 STOCKTON STREET 8 <sup>TH</sup> FLOOR	2	
San Francisco, CA 94111	[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT RE: DEFENDANT IRIGOYEN FARMS, INC.	
I	T	

÷ 1

1	Casarez, Christina and Estate of Olivia Mendoza v. Andre Hill, et al. Fresno County Superior Court Case No. 19CECG03758		
2	PROOF OF SERVICE		
3	I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of 18 years, and not a		
4	party to the within action. My electronic notification address is <u>service@HUGOPARKER.com</u> and my business address is 240 Stockton Street, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor, San Francisco, California 94108. On the date below, I served the following:		
6	[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT RE: DEFENDANT IRIGOYEN FARMS, INC.		
7	on the following:		
8	Kevin G. Little DEFENSE COUNSEL OF RECORD		
9	Law Office of Kevin G Little (via Electronic Service List) P. O. Box 8656		
10	Fresno, CA 93747 Tel: (559) 342-5800		
11	Fax: (559) 242-2400 service@kevinglittle.com		
12	Kevin@kevinglittle.com michelle@kevinglittle.com		
13	roger@kevinglittle.com tyler.durnell@kevinglittle.com		
14	Attorneys for Plaintiff		
15			
16	(X) <b>BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION</b> : Pursuant to CCP 1010.6 and CRC 2.251, or pursuant to the Stipulation and Order Authorizing		
17 18	Electronic Service, or by an agreement of the parties. I electronically e- served through <i>One Legal</i> and caused the document(s) to be sent to the		
10	person(s) at the email addresses designated on the Transaction Receipt located on the <i>One Legal</i> website. To the best of my		
20	knowledge, at the time of the transmission, the transmission was reported as complete and without error.		
21	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California		
22	that the above is true and correct. Executed on August 21, 2023, at San Francisco, California.		
23	Junea Milini		
24	Junger Multim		
25			
26	Ginger Williams		
27			
28			
	1		
1			
	PROOF OF SERVICE		
	1		

٦.

a)